UNIVERSITIES OF OXFORD AND CAMBRIDGE ACT 1923

A Statute made by the Governing Body of Magdalen College, in the University of Oxford, on the 19th December 1969, has been submitted for the approval of Her Majesty in Council, and notice of its having been so submitted is published in accordance with the provisions of the Universities of Oxford and Cambridge Act 1923.

CROWN OFFICE

House of Lords, London S.W.1. 1st January 1970.

The Queen has been pleased by Warrant under Her Royal Sign Manual dated the 1st day of January 1970, to appoint John Peter Gorman, Esquire, to be Deputy Chairman of the Court of Quarter Sessions for the County of Northampton, in accordance with the provisions of the Administration of Justice (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act, 1938.

WELSH OFFICE

Y SWYDDFA GYMREIG HIGHWAYS ACT, 1959

The Fishguard—Bangor (Menai Suspension Bridge)
Trunk Road (Trwyn-y-Garnedd, near Penrhyndeudraeth) Order 197, and

The Fishguard—Bangor (Menai Suspension Bridge)
Trunk Road (Trwyn-y-Garnedd, near Penrhyndeudraeth Side Road) Order 197.

The Secretary of State hereby gives notice that he proposes to make the following Orders:

- 1. an Order under section 7 of the above Act providing:
 - (a) that a road which he proposes to construct at Trwyn-y-Garnedd, near Penrhyndeudraeth in the county of Merioneth shall become a trunk road as from the date when the Order comes into operation and
 - (b) that the length of the Fishguard—Bangor (Menai Suspension Bridge) Trunk Road to be superseded shall cease to be a trunk road as from the 1st April next after the date on which notice is given by the Secretary of State to the County Council of Merioneth (who will become the highway authority responsible for that length) that the new trunk road is open for through traffic and traffic; and

2. an Order under section 9 of the above Act authorising the Secretary of State to stop up the superseded length of Trunk Road.

superseded length of Trunk Road.

Copies of the draft Orders and of the relevant plans may be inspected free of charge at all reasonable hours from 2nd January 1970 to 2nd April 1970, at the Welsh Office, Roads Division, Graham Buildings, Newport Road, Cardiff, and at the offices of Merioneth County Council, Penarlag, Dolgellau, and Deudraeth Rural District Council, Council Offices, Penrhyndeudraeth, Merioneth.

Any person may, not later than 2nd April 1970, object to the making of the Orders, by notice to the Secretary of State at the Welsh Office, Roads Division, Graham Buildings, Newport Road, Cardiff CF2 1YU, quoting the reference RD 75/1/229/05 and stating the grounds of objection.

P. I. Hosegood. An Assistant Secretary of the

P. J. Hosegood, An Assistant Secretary of the Welsh Office.

MINISTRY OF TECHNOLOGY

Thames House South, Millbank, London S.W.1. 23rd December 1969.

The Minister of Technology in pursuance of the Gas Act, 1948, and Regulations made thereunder, has re-appointed Dr. C. A. Cooke, O.B.E., M.A., LL.D., J.P., and J. D. Hughes, Esq., M.A., as part-time members of the Southern Gas Board constituted under the said Act. 23rd December 1969.

The Minister of Technology in pursuance of the Electricity Acts, 1947 and 1957 and Regulations made thereunder has re-appointed Sir Norman Elliott, C.B.E., J.P., as a member and Chairman of the Electricity Council constituted under the said Acts.

23rd December 1969.

The Minister of Technology in pursuance of the Electricity Acts, 1947 and 1957 and Regulations made thereunder has re-appointed Sir Stanley Brown, C.B.E., B.Sc., C.Eng., F.I.Mech.E., F.I.E.E., as a member and Chairman and Owen Francis, Esq., C.B., as a member and Deputy Chairman of the Central Electricity Generating Board constituted under the said Acts.

24th December 1969.

The Minister of Technology in pursuance of the Electricity Acts, 1947 and 1957 and Regulations made thereunder has re-appointed Lord Douglass of Cleveland as a part-time member of the Electricity Council constituted under the said Acts.

24th December 1969.

The Minister of Technology in pursuance of the Electricity Acts, 1947 and 1957 and Regulations made thereunder has appointed J. Milhench, Esq., as a part-time member of the North Western Electricity Board constituted under the said Act with effect from 21st January 1970.

MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1962

EXTINGUISHMENT OF PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY

Council of the London Borough of Hillingdon Notice is hereby given that the Minister of Housing Notice is hereby given that the Mirister of Housing and Local Government in exercise of his powers under section 155 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1962, has made an Order extinguishing the public rights of way over the Chequers Yard, part of Laundry Yard, Grainge's Yard and part of the Lynch with effect from 15th December 1969.

Copies of the Order and of a map showing the land to which it refers may be inspected at the offices of the Hillingdon London Borough Council, Town Hall, Hayes, Middlesex, during normal office hours.

Dated 12th December 1969.

. Taylor, Assistant Secretary, Ministry of Housing and Local Government.

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1962 Extinguishment of Public Rights of Way City of Oxford

Notice is hereby given that the Minister of Housing and Local Government in exercise of his powers under section 155 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1962, has made an Order extinguishing the public rights of way over King's Terrace and parts of Castle Street, Church Street, Pensons Gardens, and Bridge Street, St. Ebbe's, Oxford, with effect from 1st January 1970.

A copy of the Order and the more the contract of the Order and the more the contract of the Order and the more than 1970.

A copy of the Order and the map showing the land to which it refers may be inspected at the Town Clerk's Office, St. Aldate's Chambers, Oxford during normal office hours.

Dated 23rd December 1969.

. Taylor, Assistant Secretary, Ministry of Housing and Local Government.

MINISTRY OF TRANSPORT

Southwark Street, London S.E.I.

ROAD TRAFFIC REGULATION ACT 1967

The Minister of Transport proposes to make an Order under section 12 (1) of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1967, as amended by Part IX of the